

### **Recommendation/Suggested Action** (briefly explain):

Motion to approve an Ordinance Amending Title 5, Entitled "Business Licenses and Regulations" Chapter 5.08, "Alcoholic Beverages", 5.08.010, "Definitions", 5.08.090, "License Classifications" of the St. Charles Municipal Code

## City of St. Charles Ordinance No. 2017-M-

# An Ordinance Amending Title 5, Entitled "Business Licenses and Regulations" Chapter 5.08, "Alcoholic Beverages", 5.08.010, "Definitions", 5.08.090, "License Classifications" of the St. Charles Municipal Code

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ST. CHARLES, KANE AND DUPAGE COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION ONE:** That Title 5 "Business Licenses and Regulations," Chapter 5.08 "Alcoholic Beverages", of the St. Charles Municipal Code, be amended as follows:

## 5.08.010 - Definitions

U. "Specialty Drink" means any unique or original drink that originates from the licensed establishment and is exclusive to that business.

#### 5.08.090 - License - Classifications

Local liquor licenses for the retail sale of alcoholic liquor shall be divided into the following classes and sub-classes:

o B-3 Class B-3 licenses shall authorize the retail sale of alcoholic liquors for consumption on the premises of a restaurant and tavern. Class B-3 shall also authorize the retail sale of wine or specialty drinks originating from the licensed premises in original packages only and not for consumption on the premises that are sold within the segregated retail/cashier area of the premises. The retail wine/specialty drink area shall not exceed fifty percent (50%) of the total square footage of the premises. Further, wine and tasting bars shall be permitted in the retail wine area of said premises, and wine tasting may be conducted in accordance with St. Charles Municipal Code 5.08.260

**SECTION TWO:** That after the adoption and approval hereof, this Ordinance shall (i) be printed or published in book or pamphlet form pursuant to the authority of the City Council, or (ii) within thirty (30) days after the adoption and approval hereof, be published in a newspaper published in and with a general circulation within the City of St. Charles.

**SECTION THREE:** This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect ten (10) days from and after its passage by a vote of the majority of the corporate authorities now holding office, approval and publication in the manner provided by law.

| PRESENTED to the City ( | Council of the City of St | . Charles, Illinois, this | day of |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|--------|
| , 2017.                 |                           |                           |        |

| PASSED by the City Council           | of the City of St. Charles, Illinois this day of |
|--------------------------------------|--|
| , 2017.                              |  |
| APPROVED by the Mayor of             | f the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this day of |
| , 2017.                              |  |
|                                      | Raymond P. Rogina, Mayor                         |
| ATTEST:                              |  |
| City Clerk                           |  |
| COUNCIL VOTE: Ayes : Nays : Absent : |  |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM:                 |  |
| City Attorney                        |  |
| DATE:                                |  |